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12 Nov 2025 

DIVISION MEMORANDUM 
SGOD-2025-236

ALABEL MUNICIPAL ATHLETIC MEET 

To:     Assistant Schools Division Superintendent 
   Public Schools District Supervisors Concerned 
   Public and Private Elementary and Secondary School Heads Concerned 

1. The Public Schools District Offices in the Municipality of Alabel will conduct
a Municipal-Wide Sports Meet on November 13-15, 2025, at Sarangani
Sports Training Center.

2. This activity involves selected teacher-coaches and student-athletes from
different public and private schools in the municipality. Hence, School
Heads must ensure that DepEd policies on non-disruption of classes and
guidelines for off-campus activities are strictly observed during the sports
meet.

3. Expenses related to the sports meet shall be charged against local funds,
subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

4. For inquiries, contact Ms. Fredgie P. Pasco, EdD, at 09352844008.

5. For the information and guidance of all concerned.

 RUTH L. ESTACIO PhD, CESO V 
  Schools Division Superintendent  

Encl.: Lists 
Reference: N o n e 
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index 

under the following subjects: 

PROGRAMS 

Adriano A. Daligdig/SGOD/MLA – alabel municipal athletic meet 
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Enclosure No. 1 

LIST OF TECHNICAL OFFICIALS 

Events Venue Tournament 
Manager 

Technical 
Officials 

Monitors 

Archery SSTC Rebecca 
Campomanes 

Audrey Laine 
Cordua 
Charisse Lapar 
Dionald Sichon 
Rhensie Joy Sichon 
Jerline Bibas 
Joselito Bahinting 

Julius Ceazar Tao-
tao 

Arnis SSTC Marcelo 
Concordia Jr. 

Arthur Letigio 
Rommel Jolo 
Hermelyn Joy 
Concordia 

Evan Labrilla 
Campos 

Athletics SSTC Edmund Aspera 

Assistant TM: 
Robert Baluyot 

Jed Ryzel Caballero 
Edmund Aspera 
Emylen Aniñon 
Weddimeer Torres 
Lea Lada 
Lovely Joy 
Tenchavez 
Lotes Aparicio 
Jane Marie 
Villamor 
Caven Dave Aray 
Arnold Fugoso 
Analyn Dayondon 
Ruin Mark Punay 
Dexter Dave 
Aninon 
Arnielle Austria 
Rhynazelle 
Agustines 
Gerlyn Alaba 
Jennifer Beldad 
Johncrist Bunayog 
Irene Contridas 
Kristine Pepito 
Mark Cesar 
Naniong 
Marivic Terencio 
Marjorie R. 
Barrientos 

Gerson Bolawan 
Jomar Ventura 

Badminton SSTC Tito Maslog Perlie Undray  
Aiza Honeylette 
Galope 
Rosebelle Emnace 
Jayvee Galzote 
Adams Jay Sayson 

Ramon Tamayo 
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Rodel Malinao 
Jezryl Joy 
Manlangit 
Jimilou Banda 
Estemson Esrada 
Cathy Joy 
Lastimoso 
Katherine Maulas 
Marites Talino 
Aubrey V. Amorte 
Darlene Navarro 
Shiela Mae 
Labustro 
Estemson Estrada 
Aubrey Amorte 
Cherry Ann Cagas 

Basketball Poblacion 
Brgy. 
Gymnasium 
 

Marvin Cellacay 
Edmon Cudog 
 
 
 
Secretariat: 
Jasper Stanley 
Sayson 
Arlene Frediles 
Marjielene F. 
Academia 
Diovey Armenion 

Adonis Tacoloy 
Richard Viscara 
Marvin Cellacay 
Roman Lawa 
Bonifacio Reyes,Jr. 
Analou Aninon 
Marlon Lejarso 
Melvin Meredes 
Marvin Enad 
Apple Shaira Pitogo 
Anielyn Ladica 
Prince Aljohnroi 
Ollos 
Emmanuel Caliao 
John Michael 
Sayson 
Manuelo Mangalon 
Jr. 
Carlito Palalisan, 
Jr. 
Richard Claha 

Modres K. Tondog 
Bryan B. Ramirez 
Ronnel Acharon 

Billiards Flores 
Billiards 

Ryan Angtud Rickson Francisco 
Jezreel Ordoñez 
Johnel Jay S. 
Sumicad 
Dave Sarabosquez 
Elisar Ba-al 

Arbert Lanchita 

Boxing SSTC Jermyn 
Manlangit 

Arthur Letigio 
Carmela Lumantas 
Arlan Atibula  
Carmela Lumantas 

Rimar Pañares 

Chess SSTC Ariel Dela Cruz Merry Grace 
Cuajao 
Angelo R. Te 
Ellena Ramos 
John Mark Hilado 
Jeizer Ramos 

Eric L. Abejar 
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Franklyn Ybaňez 
Kyle Regidor 

Futsal ACISC Eric Nueva Sulaica Nueva 
Regina Galanaga 
Allan Ralph Royce 
Sumalinog 
Michael Milan 

Angelyn Mangalon  

Lawn Tennis SSTC Dharyll Sevilla Geraldine Jancinal 
John Elward 
Villamora 
Romnick Alfanta 
Cathy Joy 
Lastimoso 
Noreen B. Caras 

Ferdinand S.Simon 
 

Paragames ACISC Aida Aniñon Ryan Hingco 
Argelyn Hidalgo 
Monaida Belbider 
Vrenilli Labrador 
Vanessa Dela Peña 
Myrna Racho 
Ille Joy Lalisan 
Claire Nolasco 
Billones 
Marlyn Pasco 
Claudine Balucas 
Claire Nolasco 
Steven Valdepeñas 

Eric L. Abejar 

Sepak 
Takraw 

ANHS Bonifacio 
Apayart Reyes 
Jr. 

Joseph Gramatica 
Ricknel V. 
Carbonel 
Jay Veemar Jone 
Ponteres 

Maximo Cabanlit 

Softball SSTC Adonis Taculoy Trend Louise 
Mamad 
Jazel Ann Bayudan 

Robert Belotendos 

Swimming SSTC Frean Jake 
Abatayo 

Shiela Baseo 
Abegail Magaway 

Ferdinand S. 
Simon 

Table Tennis SSTC Gerson 
Tenchavez 

Jim C. Noble 
Romnick L. Alfanta 
Mary Grace Cañar 

Marissa Jamili 

Taekwondo SSTC Marilou Cañete Christopher 
Espedillon 
Allan Cabanda 
Joan Danghel 
Mary Ann 
Voluntarioso 

Merle Faith Ahyeng 

Volleyball SSTC Austin David 
Matunog 

Jimuel Villamor 
Joel Andres 
Dave Carl Sichon 
Noel Danwata 

Shiny Osorio 
Roselyn Villanueva 
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Adonnis Vistal 
Marichu Gemeda 
Salvacion G. Lecita 
Allen Lawa 
Cherrie Mae Y. 
Magdalaga 
Donnalynn F. 
Surdilla 
Cherry Jane Lacno 

Wrestling SSTC Gina M. Castro Evangeline 
Gonzaga 
Franz RJ P. 
Lumanta 

Julius Tao-tao 

 
 

Technical Working Group (TWG) 
Chairman Marilou Cañete 
Members 
          

Robert Belotendos  
Eric Abejar 
Ronald Evangelio 
Joever Mesagrande 
Rey Sajo 
Jayson Arco 
Ricky Mancera 

Head of Delegations Ferdinand S. Simon, DPIC- Alabel 1 District 
Fredgie P. Pasco, PSDS-Alabel 2 District 
Glenda L. Elim, PSDS-Alabel 3 District 
Johnny S. Bantulo, PSDS-Alabel 4 District 

Secretariat Aubrey Gay Sarabosquez 
Annalou Aniñon 
Jen Salisi 
Eric Pasco 
Novie Jane S. Rano, Donna Rizza C.Preña 
Jomarie JesusPaler, Paola Gatdula 
Irene Macabangin, Merich G. Villafranca 
Raquel Pada, Angelina Jugalbot 
Angelina V. Reoja, Ruby Lalisan 
Venus B. Alegado 
Rosalie R. Amador, Adelyn D. Cabuga 
Girlie Joy F. Andrino, Gerard Anthony C. 
Berueda  
Jonathan Agreda, Ruby Jane Abad 
Jenessa Perez 
Noreen Sacramento 

MSAC Ellin Vicera 
Judy Miomio 
Marivic Lomocso 
Shielamarie Lendio 
Evan Labrilla Campos 
Merry Ann Mondares 
Gypsy Atibula 
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Medical/ Dental/First-aider Rimar Pañares, District Nurses,MDRRM 
Personnel 
ANHS Savers 
ACISC Defenders 

Transportation Julius Tao-tao 
Bryan Ramirez 
Ramon Tamayo 

Prefect of Discipline Marivic Lomocso 
Juan Lendio 

Documentation Alegria NHS SPJ 
Alabel NHS SPJ 
ACISC Journalism Team 

 
 
 

 
Financial Breakdown 

 
Items Cost 

Equipment P  4,000.00 
Rental fee(Venue)     8,000.00 

Rental fee(Equipment-LPSS)     8,000.00 
TOTAL P20,000.00 

 
Total Activity Cost:         P20,000.00 
Source of Fund:            MOOE 
 

Alabel 1 District Amount 
Alabel Central Integrated SPED Center    P    500.00 

Pag-asa Integrated School          500.00 
New Canaan Integrated School          500.00 

Banlibato Integrated School          500.00 
Sofan Integrated School          500.00 
Kibac Integrated School          500.00 

Famorcan Elementary School          500.00 
Mahayag Elementary School          500.00 
Kiangkos Elementary School          500.00 

Paco Elementary School          500.00 
Sub-Total   P   5,000.00 

Alabel 2 District  
Kawas Central Elementary School                       P    357.1429 

Kawas National High School          357.1429 
Ladol Elementary School          357.1429 

Datu Abdullah Tondog Integrated 
School 

         357.1429 

Tokawal Elementary School         357.1429 
Tokawal National High School         357.1429 

Datu Mamundas Mamalumpong 
Integrated School 

        357.1429 

Upper Domolok Elementary School         357.1429 
Datal Conde Elementary School      357.1429 
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Saliluk Macantal Elementary School      357.1429 
Leopoldo Dacera Integrated School     357.1429 

Likon Elementary School     357.1429 
Rokaya Abad Elementary School     357.1429 

Latian Elementary School    357.1429 
Sub-Total                    P5,000.00 

Alabel 3 District  
Francisco T. Lais Elementary School P   555.5555 

Upper Alabel Elementary School      555.5555 
Vicente Fuentes Elementary School      555.5555 

Paraiso Integrated School     555.5555 
Spring Integrated School     555.5555 
Nop Elementary School     555.5555 

Alabel National High School     555.5555 
Alabel National Science High School     555.5555 
Sarangani National Sports Academy     555.5555 

Sub-Total                    P5,000.00 
Alabel 4 District   

Tagaytay Integrated School                     P    312.50 
Salimama Integrated School 312.50 

Ulo Tubay Elementary School 312.50 
Pangoleel Integrated School 312.50 

Datal Anggas Integrated School 312.50 
Dalid Elementary School 312.50 

Tinungkuan Elementary School 312.50 
Ulo Latian Integrated School 312.50 

Pait Integrated School 312.50 
Talifara Elementary School 312.50 
Mayago Elementary School 312.50 

Glamang Elementary School 312.50 
Basak Elementary School 312.50 

Alegria Central Elementary School 312.50 
Alegria National High School 312.50 
Kisoy National High School 312.50 

Sub-Total                    P5,000.00 
GRAND TOTAL                   P20,000.00 

 
Summary of Budgetary Requirements 

Items  Total Cost 
Equipments:  
2 Tubes Tennis Balls 
2 Tubes  Shuttlecock 

 
500.00/tube 

1,500.00/tube 

 
P1,000.00 
  3,000.00  

Rental fee: venue of SSTC  
Badminton Court 
Volleyball Court 
Lawn Tennis Court 

 
 

 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

Rental fee(Equiment-
Local Protective Scoring 
System) 

 8,000.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT  P20,000.00 
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ACTIVITY MATRIX 

 

Day 1 (November 13, 2025)       Refresher Course 

 

Day 2 (November 14, 2025) 

7:00-9:00   Athletes Arrival and Opening Ceremony 
             (Municipal Activity Ground) 

9:00-12:00   Checking of Requirements and Coaches Meeting 

12:00-1:00   Lunch 

1:00-5:00   Start of Games 

Day 3 (November 15, 2025) 

7:00-12:00   Championship 

12:00-1:00   Lunch 

1:00-4:00   Continuation of Games 

4:00-5:00   Closing Ceremony 

 

 

Color Coding 

Alabel 1 White 
Alabel 2 Red 
Alabel 3 Green 
Alabel 4 Blue 
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